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i m p o r t a n T: 
k ee  p  f o r  f u t u r e  r efe   r e n c E  &  R E A D 

C A R E F U L LY

• Recommended mattress size 120 x 60 cm from the Cosatto range.

• You should not fix any toy or decoration to the inside of the cot that could provide a foothold 
and present a danger of strangulation or suffocation.

• The safety of the cot could be adversely affected by fitting flammable drapes.

• If you leave the child unattended in the cot, always make sure that the dropside is in the highest 
position.

• The cot should not be used if any parts are lost or damaged.

• Only Cosatto spares should be used.

• Be aware of the risk of open fires and other sources of strong heat, such as electric bar fires, gas 
fires, etc. in the near vicinity of the cot.

• The thickness of the mattress used shall be such that the internal height (surface of the mattress 
to the upper edge of the cot frame) is at least 500mm in the lowest position of the mattress 
base and at least 200mm in the highest position of the mattress base.  See diagram 1A which 
shows the position of a mark on the cot 200mm down from the top of the cot side. The top of 
your mattress should never be above this mark.

• All assembly fittings should always be tightened properly and care should be taken that no 
screws are loose, because a child could trap parts of the body, or clothing (e.g. strings, necklaces, 
ribbons for babies’ dummies), which could pose a risk of suffocation and strangulation.

Thank you for choosing a Cosatto product. Please take a little time to read the important safety notes 
detailed below. This will ensure many years of happy, safe use.

safety take note

care & maintainence

• Scuff marks may be removed with a damp cloth. 

• Occasional use of furniture polish will maintain the good looks of your cot.

• Periodically check all screw fixings to ensure they remain tight.
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introduction
We suggest that two people assemble the cot in the room in which it is to be used
and to follow the sequences as pictured.
Unpack the cot carefully and unwrap each part taking care not to lose the plastic
bag of small items.
Check the contents against the list of parts.
The cot MUST be assembled with the mattress base in the lowest position as soon as your child can sit 
up unaided.

1 parts list
Contained in one box you should find
  A.	 Cot head end (LH)	  x 1
  B.	 Cot foot end (RH)	  x 1
  C.	 Mattress base	  x 1
  D.	 Fixed cot side	  x 1 
  
 

  E.       Stowable drop side	  x 1
  F .       Small Bolt (Allen head)	 x 4
  G.       Long Bolt (Allen head)   x 4
  H.       Barrel nut	                  x 4
  I.         Allen Key	                  x 1

2 fitting the fixed side
a Turn left hand cot end (A) onto its side with the grooves for the dropside facing upwards as shown.

Bring in the fixed cot side (D), ensuring that the teething rail is at the top. 
Using two bolts (F) thread through the cot side (D) into the intenal threading on the cot end (A) and 
tighen into position. 

b Repeat this procedure on the other end.

3 fitting the mattress base
You have three mattress base positions.  Decide which one you require now.
With the cot on its side place the mattress base (C) in between the cot ends, with the holes for the 
barrel nuts (H) facing the underside of the cot.
Insert one barrel nut (H) into the mattress base as shown.  
You will need a flat headed screwdriver to ensure that the barrel nut is positioned correctly.
Using a bolt (G) bolt from the outside of the cot end into the barrel nut.
Repeat with all four corners.
Do not fully tighten bolts at this stage.
To change the position of the mattress base simply follow the steps above.

when your child can sit up you must stop using the 
highest mattress base position!
the lowest mattress base position is the safest.

4 fitting the drop side
a/b With the cot in an upright position, place the stowable cot side (E) in between the cot ends ensuring 

that the runners are in the slots and the cut outs are facing forward.
Once the pegs are in place, fully tighten the mattress base bolts.
To raise the dropside, follow the procedure in step five.



5 using and storing the dropside
a To raise the dropside, slide out and up, ensuring that the pegs engage in the catches on the top of the 

inside of the cot ends.

b To place the dropside in the lower position, lift the dropside slightly, release the catches and lower the 
side straight down.

To store the dropside under the mattress base it is necessary to have the dropside up in the highest 
position.
If the dropside is not in the highest position, follow the procedure above to raise the dropside.
Release the catches, lower the dropside and gently pull the top edge towards you.
With the dropside at an angle, simply lower the dropside and it will slide underneath the mattress 
base allowing for storage for when the cot is to be used in its bedside mode.

replacement parts
The replacement parts listed below are available for your product. In the event that you require any of 
these parts, please contact your local store or contact us at 
www.spares@supercover.co.uk

Head end Mattress base Drop side

Foot end Fixed side Fixing pack



I MPORT     A NT  
À  L I R E  A TT  E NT  I V E M E NT   E T  A  C ON  S E R V E R 

POUR     UN  E  C ON  S U LT A T I ON   U LT E R I E UR  E

• Un matelas de taille 120 x 60 cm de la gamme Cosatto est recommandé.

• Vous ne devez pas accrocher de jouet ou de décoration à l’intérieur du lit à barreaux car l’enfant 
pourrait s’y prendre le pied et pourrait s’étrangler ou s’étouffer.

• La sécurité du lit à barreaux pourrait être lésée par l’installation de voiles inflammables.

• Si vous laissez l’enfant sans surveillance dans le lit à barreaux, assurez-vous toujours que la paroi 
rabattable est dans la position la plus haute.

• Le lit à barreaux ne doit pas être utilisé si l’une des pièces manque ou est abîmée.

• Seules les pièces Cosatto doivent être utilisées.

• Prenez garde au risque que peuvent présenter les cheminées et les autres sources de forte cha-
leur comme les radiateurs, les poêles au gaz, etc. à proximité du lit à barreaux.

• L’épaisseur du matelas utilisé doit être telle que la hauteur interne (surface du matelas allant 
jusqu’au bord supérieur de la structure du lit à barreaux) soit d’au moins 500 mm dans la posi-
tion la plus basse du sommier et d’au moins 200 mm dans la position la plus haute du sommier. 
Consultez le schéma 1A montrant la position d’une encoche sur le lit à barreaux à 
200 mm vers le bas à partir du haut du côté du lit à barreaux.
Le haut du matelas ne doit jamais dépasser cette encoche.

• Toutes les ferrures d’assemblage doivent toujours être fixées correctement et vous devez veiller à 
ce qu’aucune vis ne soit desserrée car un enfant pourrait s’y coincer une partie du corps ou des 
vêtements (par exemple des ficelles, des lacets, ou des rubans de tétines), ce qui pourrait provo-
quer un risque d’étouffement et de strangulation.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un produit Cosatto. Veuillez prendre le temps de lire les consignes 
de sécurité importantes ci-dessous. Cela vous garantira de nombreuses années d’utilisation facile et en 
toute sécurité.

sécurité : veuillez prendre note

précaution & entretien

• Les rayures peuvent être enlevées avec un chiffon humide.

• L’utilisation occasionnelle de poli-meubles permet à votre lit à barreaux de conserver son bel 
aspect.

• Vérifiez régulièrement toutes les fixations des vis pour vous assurer qu’elles restent serrées.

F



introduction
Nous recommandons que deux personnes se chargent de l’assemblage du lit à barreaux dans la pièce 
où il sera utilisé et qu’elles suivent les étapes telles qu’elles sont représentées. Retirez soigneusement le 
lit à barreaux de l’emballage et déballez chaque pièce en veillant à ne pas perdre le sac en plastique 
contenant les petits éléments. Vérifiez le contenu par rapport à la liste des pièces.
Le lit à barreaux DOIT être monté avec le sommier à la position la plus basse dès que l’enfant est à 
même de s’asseoir tout seul.

1 liste des pièces
Le lit à barreaux vous est livré dans un carton et contient :

A.      Tête du lit (LH)   x 1
B.      Pied du lit (RH)   x 1
C.      Sommier           x 1
D.      Côté fixe du lit   x 1

 E.      Côté rabattable arrimable       x 1
 F.       Boulon long (tête Allen)          x 4
 G.      Boulon court (tête Allen)        x 4
 H.      Écrou à barillet                      x 4
 I.        Clef Allen                              x 1

2 installation du côté fixe
a Faites pivoter le panneau de gauche du lit à barreaux (A) sur le côté avec les rainures pour le côté 

rabattable orientées vers le haut, comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Introduisez le côté fixe du lit (D), en vous assurant que la barre de protection pour les 
dents de bébé est en haut. Au moyen de deux boulons (F), passez le côté du lit (D) dans 
l’orifice interne du panneau du lit (A) et vissez-le fermement dans cette position.

b Répétez la procédure pour l’autre côté.

3 installation du sommier
Votre lit à barreaux possède trois positions de matelas. Choisissez la position de sommier que vous 
souhaitez maintenant. Une fois le lit basculé sur le côté, placez le sommier (C) entre les panneaux du 
lit, avec les orifices pour les écrous à barillet orientés vers le dessous du lit. Introduisez un écrou à baril-
let (H) dans le sommier, comme indiqué ci-dessous. Vous aurez besoin d’un tournevis a tête plate pour 
vérifier que l’écrou à barillet est correctement positionné. Utilisez un boulon (G), et fixez-le depuis 
l’extérieur du panneau du lit dans l’écrou à barillet. Répétez cette procédure pour les quatre coins. Ne 
serrez pas encore complètement les boulons lors de cette étape. Pour changer la position du sommier, 
suivez simplement les étapes ci-dessus.

Lorsque votre enfant réussira à s’asseoir, vous devrez 
arrêter d’utiliser la position de sommier la plus élevée !
La position de sommier la plus basse est la plus sûre.



4 installation du côté rabattable
a/b Une fois le lit redressé, insérez le côté rabattable arrimable du lit (E) entre les panneaux du lit en 

vérifiant que les glissières sont insérées dans les fentes et que les orifices sont orientés
vers l’avant. Une fois les chevilles mises en place, serrez complètement les boulons du sommier. Pour 
soulever le côté rabattable, suivez la procédure de l’étape numéro cinq.

5 utilisation et rangement du côté rabattable
a Pour soulever le côté rabattable, faites-le coulisser vers l’extérieur et le haut, en vérifiant que les chevilles 

s’insèrent dans les loquets au niveau supérieur de l’intérieur des panneaux du lit.

b Pour abaisser le côté rabattable, soulevez-le légèrement, relâchez les loquets et abaissez le côté

Pour ranger le côté rabattable sous le sommier, il est nécessaire que le côté rabattable soit placé dans la 
position la plus haute.
S’il n’est pas placé dans la position la plus haute, suivez la procédure de l’étape numéro cinq pour le 
soulever.
Relâchez les loquets, abaissez le côté rabattable et tirez doucement le bord supérieur vers vous.
Une fois le côté rabattable incliné, abaissez-le simplement et il glissera sous le sommier, ce qui permet-
tra de le ranger lorsque le lit à barreaux sera utilisé en mode cododo.

pièces de rechange
Les pièces de rechange énumérées ci-dessous sont disponibles pour votre produit. 
Si jamais vous souhaitez l’une de ces pièces, veuillez contacter un magasin près de chez vous ou 
contactez-nous sur www.spares@supercover.co.uk

Tête du lit Sommier Côté fixe du lit

Pied du lit Côté rabattable arrimable El paquete de fijar



W I C H T I G E R  H I N W E I S 
S OR  G F Ä LT I G  D UR  C H L E S E N  UN  D  Z UM  

N A C H S C H L A G E N  A U F B E W A H R E N

• Empfohlene Matratzengröße: 120 x 60 cm der Cosatto-Reihe.

• Im Innern des Bettchens sollten keine Spielzeuge oder Dekorationen angebracht werden, nach 
denen das Kind greifen und durch die Erdrosselungs- oder Erstickungsgefahr ausgehen könnte.

• Das Bettchen könnte durch Anbringen leicht entflammbarer Stoffe Schaden nehmen.

• Falls Sie Ihr Kind unbeaufsichtigt im Bettchen lassen, achten Sie stets darauf, die absenkbare Seite 
in der oberen Position einzurasten.

• Das Bettchen sollte nicht verwendet werden, wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind.

• Es sollten nur Cosatto-Ersatzteile verwendet werden

• Beachten Sie das Risiko von offenem Feuer und anderen starken Hitzequellen wie etwa 
Elektro- oder Gasfeuer in der Nähe des Bettchens.

• Die Matratze sollte so dick sein, dass die Innenhöhe (Abstand von der Oberseite der Matratze 
bis zur oberen Kante des Bettrahmens) in der niedrigsten Matratzenbodenposition mindestens 
500 mm und in der höchsten Matratzenbodenposition mindestens 200 mm beträgt Siehe die 
Abbildung auf A1: die Markierung am Bettchen ist 200 mm unterhalb der oberen Kante der 
Bettchenseite angebracht. Die Oberseite Ihrer Matratze darf nie über diese Markierung 
hinausgehen.

• Alle Aufbauteile müssen stets korrekt befestigt und alle Schrauben fest angezogen werden, da 
das Kind mit Körperteilen oder Kleidung (z. B. Bändern, Halsketten, Schnullerketten) hängen 
bleiben und Erstickungs- oder Erdrosselungsgefahr bestehen könnte.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Cosatto entschieden haben. Bitte nehmen Sie sich ein 
wenig Zeit, die untenstehenden wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise zu lesen. So werden Sie viele Jahre 
Freude an Ihrem Produkt haben.

sicherheit: bitte beachten sie folgendes!

pflege & wartung

• Nutzungsspuren können mit einem feuchten Tuch entfernt werden.

• Reiben Sie Ihr Bettchen hin und wieder mit etwas Möbelpolitur ein, damit es stets gut aussieht.

• Vergewissern Sie sich regelmäßig, dass alle Schrauben festgezogen sind.

D



einleitung
Wir empfehlen, das Bettchen mit zwei Personen in dem Zimmer aufzubauen, in dem es verwendet 
werden soll und dabei in der dargestellten Reihenfolge vorzugehen. Packen Sie das Bettchen und jedes 
seiner Bestandteile vorsichtig aus. Achten Sie dabei darauf, nicht die Plastiktüte mit Kleinteilen zu 
verlegen.
Überprüfen Sie anhand der Auflistung der Teile, ob alles vorhanden ist.
Sobald Ihr Kind selbständig sitzen kann, MUSS das Bettchen mit dem Matratzenboden in der 
untersten Position aufgebaut werden.

1 auflistung der teile
Ihr Bettchen wird in einem Karton geliefert und enthält:

A.     Kopfteil des Gitterbettchens (links)    x1
B.      Fußteil des Gitterbettchens (rechts)  x1
C.      Matratzenboden                            x1
D.      Feststehende Bettchenseite             x1 

E.     Verstaubare, absenkbare Seite   x 1
F.      Lange Schraube (Inbuskopf)      x 4
G.     Kleine Schraube (Inbuskopf)     x 4
H.     Zylindermutter                         x 4
I.       Inbusschlüssel                          x 1

2 anbringen der feststehenden seite
a Legen Sie das linke Bettchenende (A) auf die Seite, wobei die Nuten der absenkbaren Seite wie unten 

dargestellt nach oben weisen müssen.
Bringen Sie die feststehende Bettchenseite an (D), und achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Beißschutz oben 
befindet 
Stecken Sie die beiden Schrauben (F) durch die Bettchenseite (D) in das Innengewinde am 
Bettchenende (A) und ziehen Sie sie fest.  

b Gehen Sie am anderen Ende in gleicher Weise vor.

3 anbringen des matratzenbodens
Ihr Bettchen hat 3 Matratzenpositionen. Entscheiden Sie sich für eine Matratzenbodenposition.
Legen Sie den Matratzenboden (C) bei auf der Seite liegendem Bettchen zwischen die Bettchenenden, 
wobei die Bohrungen für die Zylindermuttern sich an der Unterseite des Bettchens befinden müssen.
Stecken Sie eine Zylindermutter (H) wie unten dargestellt in den Matratzenboden.  
Sie benötigen einen Flachkopfschraubenzieher, um die Zylindermutter korrekt einzusetzen.
Stecken Sie eine Schraube (G) von der Außenseite des Bettchenendes in die Zylindermutter. 
Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang an allen vier Ecken.
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben zu diesem Zeitpunkt noch nicht fest. 
Folgen Sie zur Änderung der Position des Matratzenbodens einfach den folgenden Schritten.

sobald ihr kind selbständig sitzen kann, dürfen sie die 
höchste matratzenbodenposition nicht mehr verwenden!
die niedrigste matratzenposition ist am sichersten.



4 anbringen der absenkbaren seite
a/b Stecken Sie bei aufgestelltem Bettchen die verstaubare Bettchenseite (E) zwischen die Bettchenenden, 

wobei die Schienen in den Schlitzen stecken und die Aussparungen nach vorne weisen
müssen.
Wenn die Gummistifte eingesetzt sind, ziehen Sie die Matratzenbodenschrauben fest.
Folgen Sie dem Vorgang von Schritt Fünf, um die absenkbare Seite anzuheben.

5 gebrauch und verstauen der absenkbaren seite
a Schieben Sie die absenkbare Seite zum Anheben heraus und nach oben, wobei darauf zu achten ist, 

dass sich die Gummistifte in den Arretierungen an der inneren Oberseite der Bettchenenden befinden.

b Wenn Sie die absenkbare Seite in die untere Position bringen möchten, ziehen Sie sie etwas nach 
oben, lösen Sie die Arretierungen und senken Sie die Seite ab.

Zum Verstauen der absenkbaren Seite unter dem Matratzenboden muss sich die absenkbare Seite in 
ihrer höchsten Position befinden.
Befindet sie sich nicht in ihrer höchsten Position, folgen Sie dem Vorgang in Schritt Fünf, um sie 
anzuheben.
Lösen Sie die Arretierungen, senken Sie die absenkbare Seite ab und ziehen Sie die Oberseite 
behutsam zu sich.
Klappen Sie die absenkbare Seite etwas nach unten, und lassen Sie sie unter den Matratzenboden 
gleiten, wo sie verstaut werden kann, wenn das Bettchen in seiner Bettseitenvariante benutzt wird.

ersatzteile
Die untenstehenden Ersatzteile sind für Ihr Produkt erhältlich. 
Falls Sie etwas davon benötigen sollten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler vor Ort oder 
an uns unter www.spares@supercover.co.uk

Kopfteil des Gitterbettchens Matratzenboden Verstaubare, absenkbare Seite

Fußteil des Gitterbettchens Feststehende 
Bettchenseite

Satz bestandteile



I MPORT     A NT  E 
L E G G E R E  A TT  E NT  A M E NT  E  E  C ON  S E R VA R E 

P E R  R I F E R I M E NT  I  F UTUR    I

• Misura materassino consigliata 120 x 60 cm della gamma Cosatto.

• Non fissare giocattoli o decorazioni all’interno del lettino che possano rappresentare un appiglio 
o causare strangolamento o soffocamento.

• La sicurezza del lettino può venire pregiudicata dall’uso di copertine in materiale infiammabile.

• Se si lascia il bambino da solo nel lettino, accertarsi che la spondina reclinabile si trovi all’altezza 
massima.

• Il lettino non deve essere utilizzato se alcune parti risultano mancanti o danneggiate.

• Utilizzare solo pezzi di ricambio Cosatto.

• Tenere ben presenti tutti i rischi derivanti da fuoco diretto e da altre fonti intense di calore, quali 
stufe elettriche, a gas, ecc. in prossimità del lettino.

• Lo spessore del materassino impiegato deve essere tale che l’altezza interna (dal materassino al 
margine superiore della struttura del lettino) sia di almeno 500 mm nella posizione più bassa 
della base e di almeno 200 mm in quella più alta. Il diagramma A1 mostra la collocazione di un 
segno sul lettino a 200 mm sotto la parte laterale superiore della spondina. La parte superiore 
del materassino non deve mai superare quel segno.

• Tutte le attrezzature di montaggio devono essere ben salde. Fare attenzione che le viti non si 
allentino. Parti del corpo o degli abitini del bambino potrebbero impigliarvisi (ad es. lacci, col-
lanine, nastri per ciuccetti), causando soffocamento o strangolamento.

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Cosatto. È consigliabile dedicare qualche minuto alla lettura delle 
importanti note sulla sicurezza riportate qui sotto. Questo ti assicurerà molti anni di utilizzo felice e 
sicuro.

sicurezza: da notare

cura e manutenzione

• Le abrasioni possono essere rimosse con un panno umido. 

• L’impiego occasionale di lucido per mobili serve a conservare il lettino in buono stato.

• Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti di fissaggio siano ben assicurate.

I



introduzione
Suggeriamo che il lettino venga montato da due persone nella stanza dove verrà utilizzato e che 
venga seguito l’ordine delle sequenze indicato. Aprire con cura il lettino e ogni parte facendo atten-
zione a non perdere il sacchetti di plastica o piccoli oggetti. Confrontare il contenuto con la lista dei 
componenti.
 Il lettino DEVE essere montato con la base all’altezza più bassa possibile se il bambino è in grado di 
stare seduto da solo.

1 lista componenti
Il lettino viene fornito in uno scatolone che contiene:

A.      Testata (Sinistra)              x1
B .     Testata inferiore (Destra)  x1
C.      Base reggimaterasso       x1
D.      Spondina fissa                x1

E.      Spondina reclinabile montabile    x1
F.      Bullone lungo (testa a brugola)    x4
G.      Bullone corto (testa a brugola)    x4
H.      Dadi a cilindro                            x4
I.        Chiave a brugola                        x1

2 montaggio della spondina fissa
a Girare la testata sinistra (A) su un fianco, con i solchi per la spondina reclinabile posti all’insù come 

mostrato di seguito. Attaccare la spondina reclinabile fissa (D), assicurandosi che in cima vi sia la barra 
imbottita. Con i due bulloni (F) infilare la spondina (D) avvitandola all’interno della testata (A) e avvitarli 
in posizione. Ripetere l’operazione sull’altra testata.

b Repeat this procedure on the other end.

3 fitting the mattress base
Il lettino è dotato di rete posizionabile a tre diverse altezze. È possibile scegliere l’altezza preferita della 
base reggimaterasso in qualsiasi momento.Con il lettino su un fianco posizionare la base reggimat-
erasso (C) tra le testate, con i fori per i dadi a cilindro rivolti verso il lato opposto del lettino. Inserire un 
dado a cilindro (H) nella base reggimaterasso come mostrato di seguito. Per assicurarsi che i dadi a 
cilindro vengano posizionati correttamente, è necessario utilizzare un cacciavite per viti piatte. Fissare 
un bullone (G) dall’esterno della testata nel dado a cilindro. Ripetere l’operazione in tutti e quattro gli 
angoli. Non avvitare del tutto i bulloni in questa fase. Seguire i passi elencati di seguito se si desidera 
cambiare la posizione della base reggimaterasso.

Quando tuo figlio ha imparato a stare seduto, devi 
smettere di usare la posizione più alta della base 
reggimaterasso!
La posizione più bassa della base reggimaterasso è la più 
sicura.



4 montaggio della spondina reclinabile
a/b Con il lettino in posizione normale, posizionare le spondine montabili (E) tra le testate accertandosi che 

le guide siano nelle scanalature e che i tagli siano rivolti
in avanti.
Una volta posizionati i pioli, avvitare completamente i bulloni della base reggimaterasso. Per alzare la 
spondina reclinabile, seguire la procedura del passo 5.

5 usare e conservare la spondina reclinabile
a Per alzare la spondina reclinabile, farla scivolare in su e in giù, accertandosi che i pioli si inseriscano nei 

ganci nella parte interna superiore delle testate.

b Per posizionare la spondina reclinabile all’altezza più bassa possibile, alzarla leggermente, sbloccare i 
ganci e abbassare la spondina.

Il posizionamento della spondina reclinabile sotto la base reggimaterasso è necessario per ottenere 
l’altezza più alta possibile della spondina reclinabile.
Se la spondina reclinabile non si trova all’altezza più alta possibile, seguire la procedura del passo 
cinque per alzarla.
Sbloccare i ganci, abbassare la spondina reclinabile e tirare dolcemente verso di sè l’estremità superiore.
Dopo averla appoggiata su un angolo, abbassare semplicemente la spondina reclinabile e farla scivol-
are sotto la base reggimaterasso, in modo da conservarla per quando il lettino deve essere utilizzato 
nella sua modalità letto.

pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio disponibili per questo prodotto sono indicati di seguito. 
Per i pezzi di ricambio necessari, contattare il negozio di zona o noi all’indirizzo www.
spares@supercover.co.uk

Testata (Sinistra) Base reggimaterasso Spondina reclinabile 
montabile  

 Testata inferiore (Destra) Spondina fissa  Pacchetto di riparazione



I MPORT     A NT  E :
C ON  S E R VA R  J UNTO     A  I N S TRU   C C I ON  E S  D E 

MONT    A J E  P A R A  F UTUR    A S  C ON  S U LT A S

• Tamaño recomendado de colchón 120 x 60cm de la gama Cosatto.

• No debería fijar ningún tipo de juguete o decoración a la parte interior de la cuna que pudiera 
convertirse en un punto de apoyo y en un peligro de estrangulación o asfixia.

• La seguridad de la cuna podría verse afectada por la colocación de cortinas inflamables.

• Si deja al niño sin vigilancia en la cuna, asegúrese siempre de que el lateral abatible está en la 
posición más alta.

• No debe utilizarse la cuna si se ha perdido o dañado alguna de sus piezas.

• Solamente se deben utilizar las piezas de repuesto de Cosatto.

• No acerque la silla a fuentes de calor extremo, como estufas eléctricas o de gas, etc., ya que 
pueden suponer un peligro.

• El grosor del colchón utilizado debe ser tal que la altura interna (superficie desde el colchón 
hasta el borde superior del marco de la cuna) sea al menos de 500 mm en la posición más baja 
de la base del colchón y al menos de 200 mm en la posición más alta de la base del colchón. 
Consulte el diagrama de A1 que muestra la posición de una marca en la cuna a 
200mm por debajo de la parte superior del lateral de la cuna.
La parte superior del colchón no debería superar nunca dicha marca.

• Deberá apretar adecuadamente todos los ajustes de montaje y asegurarse de que los tornillos 
no quedan aflojados, ya que el niño podría engancharse partes del cuerpo o de la ropa (por 
ejemplo, cordones, collares, cintas de los chupetes), lo que podría suponer un riesgo de estran-
gulación o asfixia.

Gracias por elegir un producto de Cosatto. Dedique unos minutos a leer las notas de seguridad que 
se detallan a continuación. Esto le garantizará una utilización segura y satisfactoria durante años.

seguridad: tome nota

cuidado y mantenimiento

• Utilice un paño húmedo para eliminar las huellas de fricción.

• Utilice de vez en cuando un limpiador de muebles para mantener el buen aspecto de la cuna.

• Compruebe periódicamente todos los tornillos para asegurarse de que siguen estando apretados.

E



introducción     
Recomendamos que dos personas monten la cuna en la habitación en la que se utilizará y que sigan 
la secuencia ilustrada. Desembale la cuna cuidadosamente y desenvuelva cada parte con cuidado de 
no perder las bolsas de plástico que contienen los elementos pequeños. Compruebe que el contenido 
se corresponde con la lista de piezas.
DEBE colocar la base del colchón en la posición más baja de la cuna en cuanto el niño se pueda 
sentarse sin ayuda.

1 lista de las piezas
Le lit à barreaux vous est livré dans un carton et contient :

A      Extremo delantero de la cuna (LH)    x1
B      Extremo posterior de la cuna (RH)     x1
C      Base del colchón                              x1
D      Lateral fijo de la cuna                       x1 

E     Lateral abatible                             x1
F      Tornillo largo (Cabeza de Allen)    x4
G     Tornillo corto (Cabeza de Allen)    x4
H     Tuerca cilíndrica                           x4
I      Llave Allen                                   x1 

2 ajustar el lateral fijo
a Gire el extremo izquierdo de la cuna (A) hacia su lado con las muescas en el lateral abatible hacia 

arriba, como se muestra a continuación. Introduzca el lateral fijo de la cuna (D), y asegúrese de que la 
barra a prueba de dientes queda en la parte superior. Utilice dos pernos (F) para atornillarlo desde el 
lateral de la cuna (D) hacia la rosca interna del extremo de la cuna (A) y fíjelo en su posición.

b Repita este procedimiento con el otro extremo.

3 ajustar la base del colchón
La cuna le ofrece la posibilidad de elegir entre 3 posiciones a la hora de colocar el colchón.Con la cuna 
en su lateral coloque la base del colchón (C) entre los extremos de la cuna, con los agujeros de las 
tuercas cilíndricas de cara a la superficie inferior de la cuna. Inserte una tuerca cilíndrica (H) en la base 
del colchón como se muestra a continuación. Necesitará un destornillador de cabeza plana para ase-
gurarse de que la tuerca cilíndrica queda colocada correctamente. Con un pero (G) atornille desde el 
exterior del extremo de la cuna hacia la tuerca cilíndrica. Repita este paso con las cuatro esquinas. No 
apriete los pernos por completo en este punto. 
Para cambiar la posición de la base del colchón, simplemente siga los pasos anteriores.

cuando el niño pueda sentarse, debe dejar de utilizar la 
posición más alta de la base del colchón.
la posición más baja de la base del colchón es la más se-
gura.



4 ajustar el lateral abatible
a/b Con la cuna en posición vertical, coloque el lateral abatible de la cuna (5) entre los extremos de ésta 

asegurándose de que las guías están en las ranuras y que los cortes quedan hacia adelante.
Una vez las piezas estén en su sitio, tense los pernos de la base del colchón al máximo. Para levantar el 
lateral abatible, siga el procedimiento descrito en el paso cinco.

5 utilizar y guardar el lateral abatible
a Para elevar el lateral abatible, deslícelo hacia arriba, y asegúrese de que las piezas se acoplan con los 

pasadores de desbloqueo en la parte superior del interior de los extremos de la cuna.

b Para colocar el lateral abatible en la posición más baja, eleve ligeramente el lateral abatible, suelte los 
pasadores de bloqueo y baje el lateral.

Para guardar el lateral abatible bajo la base del colchón es necesario que el lateral abatible esté en la 
posición más elevada.
Si el lateral abatible no está en la posición más elevada, siga el procedimiento descrito en el paso cinco 
para elevarlo.
Suelte los pasadores de bloqueo, baje el lateral abatible y tire ligeramente de la parte superior hacia 
usted. 
Con el lateral abatible en ángulo, simplemente baje el lateral abatible y éste se deslizará debajo de la 
base del colchón para permitirle guardarlo cuando quiera utilizar la cuna en el modo sidecar.

piezas de recambio
Para su producto están disponibles las siguientes piezas de recambio. En el caso de que necesitara 
alguna de estas piezas, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local o con nosotros a través de 
www.spares@supercover.co.uk

 Extremo delantero de la cuna Base del colchón  Lateral abatible   

Extremo posterior de la cuna Lateral fijo de la cuna El paquete de fijar
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For up to date information and manuals for all cosatto products visit www.cosatto.com
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